prohibited conduct in contravening, inter alia, but not confined to Section 4(5)(a), Section 15, Section 

19(2), Section 47(3) and Section 65(2)(b) and (c) of the Consumer Protection Act No 68 of 2008.  

34. The Defendant, both the First Defendant and Second Defendant, is ordered to refund the Third Plaintiff 

the deposit of R71 991.48  (Seventy-one thousand nine hundred and ninety-one Rand and forty-eight 

cents) being the deposit amount paid by the Third Plaintiff to the Defendant for goods and services 

ordered by the Second Plaintiff.    

35. The Defendant, both the First Defendant and Second Defendant, is ordered to pay interest of 11.75